annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021, the financial information of

the Target Subsidiary as set out in Appendix III to this circular, the financial information of the

Disposal Group as set out in Appendix V to this circular and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not take into

account the financial effect arising from any trading or other transactions subsequent to the dates

of the respective financial statements of the companies comprising the Restructured Group.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RESTRUCTURED GROUP

– VI-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Restructured

Group

The Group
as at

30 June
2022

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June
2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Restructured
Group as at

30 June
2022

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 4(a) Note 4(a)(ii) Note 4(a)(iii) Note 5

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipments 5,287 1,719,298 1,724,585 1,724,585
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 1,508 1,508 1,508
Trade receivables 273,893 (273,893) – –

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 1,273,475 (1,273,475) – –

Total non-current assets 1,554,163 171,930 1,726,093 – – – – 1,726,093

Current Assets
Trade receivables 187,459 187,459 (187,459) – –

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 159,152 159,152 (9,583) 149,569

Amounts due from the Disposal Group – – 643,185 643,185
(643,185) (643,185)

Cash and bank balances 7,182 7,182 (242) (1,830) 5,110

Total current assets 353,793 – 353,793 (197,284) – – (1,830) 154,679

Current liabilities
Trade payables 331,065 331,065 (331,065) –

Other payables, accruals and deposit received 930,219 930,219 (897,933) 32,286
Amounts due to the Disposal Group – – 1,547,368 (1,477,084) (70,284) –

Bank and other borrowings 710,536 710,536 (492,348) 218,188
Lease liabilities 5,663 5,663 (813) 4,850
Financial guarantee contracts 91,106 91,106 (91,106) –

Tax payable 15,798 15,798 (15,798) –

Total current liabilities 2,084,387 – 2,084,387 (281,695) (1,477,084) (70,284) – 255,324

Net current (liabilities)/assets (1,730,594) – (1,730,594) 84,411 1,477,084 70,284 (1,830) (100,645)

Total assets less current liabilities (176,431) 171,930 (4,501) 84,411 1,477,084 70,284 (1,830) 1,625,448

Non-Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities 6,860 6,860 (6,860) –

Amounts due to the Disposal Group – – – 56,589 56,589
Deferred tax liability 5,857 5,857 (5,857) –

Total non-current liabilities 12,717 – 12,717 (12,717) – 56,589 – 56,589

Net (liabilities)/assets (189,148) 171,930 (17,218) 97,128 1,477,084 13,695 (1,830) 1,568,859

Equity
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 28,707 28,707 28,707
Reserves (200,996) (200,996) 80,269 1,477,084 13,695 (1,830) 1,368,222

(172,289) – (172,289) 80,269 1,477,084 13,695 (1,830) 1,396,929
Non-controlling interests (16,859) 171,930 155,071 16,859 171,930

Total (deficit)/equity (189,148) 171,930 (17,218) 97,128 1,477,084 13,695 (1,830) 1,568,859

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RESTRUCTURED GROUP

– VI-2 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income of the Restructured Group

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2021
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Restructured

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 3(b) Note 4(b) Note 4(c)
Note

4(c)(i)
Note

4(c)(ii) Note 5

REVENUE 866,602 866,602 (866,602) –

Cost of sales (753,868) (59,061) (812,929) 753,868 (59,061)

Gross profit 112,734 (59,061) 53,673 (112,734) – – – – (59,061)
Other income and gains, net 235,183 235,183 (225,753) 127,459 1,522,226 14,113 1,673,228
Selling and distribution costs (1,417) (1,417) 1,417 –

Administrative expenses (99,920) (99,920) 79,756 (1,830) (21,994)
Finance costs (113,936) (113,936) 94,319 (2,771) (22,388)
Other operating expenses, net (154,157) (154,157) 153,332 (825)

(LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAX (21,513) (59,061) (80,574) (9,663) 127,459 1,522,226 11,342 (1,830) 1,568,960
Income tax expense (9,669) (9,669) 9,669 –

(LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE YEAR (31,182) (59,061) (90,243) 6 127,459 1,522,226 11,342 (1,830) 1,568,960

Other comprehensive (expenses)/income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss, net of tax:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations (2,009) 1,752 (257) 2,009 (76,085) (24,715) (229) (99,277)

Other comprehensive expenses for the year, net of tax (2,009) 1,752 (257) 2,009 (76,085) (24,715) (229) – (99,277)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (EXPENSES)/INCOME
FOR THE YEAR (33,191) (57,309) (90,500) 2,015 51,374 1,497,511 11,113 (1,830) 1,469,683

(LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE YEAR
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the Company (31,259) (53,155) (84,414) 83 127,459 1,522,226 11,342 (1,830) 1,574,866
Non-controlling interests 77 (5,906) (5,829) (77) – – – – (5,906)

(31,182) (59,061) (90,243) 6 127,459 1,522,226 11,342 (1,830) 1,568,960

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (EXPENSES)/INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the Company (32,824) (51,578) (84,402) 1,648 51,374 1,497,511 11,113 (1,830) 1,475,414
Non-controlling interests (367) (5,731) (6,098) 367 – – – – (5,731)

(33,191) (57,309) (90,500) 2,015 51,374 1,497,511 11,113 (1,830) 1,469,683

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RESTRUCTURED GROUP

– VI-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Restructured Group

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2021
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows

of the
Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows

of the
Restructured

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3(b) Note 4(b) Note 4(c) Note 4(c)(ii) Note 4(c)(ii) Note 5

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax (21,513) (59,061) (80,574) (9,663) 127,459 1,522,226 11,342 (1,830) 1,568,960

Adjustments for:
Finance costs 113,936 113,936 (94,319) 2,771 22,388
Interest income (52,702) (52,702) 52,702 (14,113) (14,113)
Interest charged back to Jinyan Electricity related borrowing (69,589) (69,589) 69,589 –

Depreciation of property, plant and equipments 7,533 43,307 50,840 (6,716) 44,124
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 4,269 15,754 20,023 (923) 19,100
Gain on the Disposal – (127,459) (127,459)
Gain on the Waive – (1,522,226) (1,522,226)
Loss on written-off of inventories 12,180 12,180 (12,181) (1)
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 90,738 90,738 (90,737) 1
Loss allowance of trade receivables, net 1,448 1,448 (1,448) –

Loss allowance of prepayment, net 825 825 (825) –

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,320 1,320 (1,321) (1)
Compensation income from contract with customer (8,703) (8,703) (8,703)
Amortisation on financial guarantee contracts (56,814) (56,814) 56,814 –

Loss allowance on financial guarantee contracts 61,146 61,146 (61,146) –

Operating cash flows before working capital changes 84,074 – 84,074 (100,174) – – – (1,830) (17,930)

Change in inventories 45,990 45,990 (45,989) 1
Change in trade receivables (141,317) (141,317) 141,317 –

Change in prepayments, deposits and other receivables 74,622 74,622 (38,169) 36,453
Increase in an amount due from the non-controlling

shareholder of a subsidiary (82,848) (82,848) 82,848 –

Change in amount due from the Enlarged Group 1,404 1,404
Change in trade payables (109,143) (109,143) (109,143) –

Change in other payables, accruals and deposits received (93,879) (93,879) 64,244 (29,635)
Change in amount due to the Enlarged Group (2,012) (2,012)

Net cash used in operations (4,215) – (4,215) (5,674) – – – (1,830) (11,718)
Income taxes paid (4,538) (4,538) 4,539 1

Net cash flows used in operating activities (8,753) – (8,753) (1,135) – – – (1,830) (11,718)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (429) (429) 427 (2)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 818 818 (818) –

Net cash outflow on disposal of the Disposal Group – – (250) (250)
Interest received 2 2 (2) –

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 391 – 391 (643) – – – – (252)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment on bank and other borrowings (241) (241) 243 2
Lease payments (4,742) (4,742) 1,265 (3,477)

Net cash used in financing activities (4,983) – (4,983) 1,508 – – – – (3,475)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (13,345) – (13,345) (270) – – – (1,830) (15,445)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 21,119 21,119 – 21,119
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 129 129 (9) 120

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 7,903 – 7,903 (279) – – – (1,830) 5,794

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES OF CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 7,903 7,903 (279) – (1,830) 5,794

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 7,903 – 7,903 (279) – – – (1,830) 5,794

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RESTRUCTURED GROUP

– VI-4 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2022, and the audited consolidated statement

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of

cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 as set out in the published

interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2022 and the published

annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021, respectively.